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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

S = 7 e — L

gemAlD €. MANN

‘mﬂﬂlv GENERAL

Hen. Eu L. W&lhhurn
County iuditor
Harrls County
Eouston, Texas

Dear 51r:

Opinion No. 0=2976-A
Re: Reconsil@edation of opin

éaéeptanne of the resigna-
» Judge of that court and

Xr 7, 1948, requesting
« 0~2978, and the enclased

e copies of the above mentioned
ot Attorney.

Attorney, ~abov '
and conclude Rt sajd opinion is correot,

the opinion of the Assistant District Attorney are decisive
of the guestion involved,

Article 2321, Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes,
conteins the following provisions:
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J MO COMMUNICATION 1S TO BE CONSTRUED AS A DEPARTMENTAL OFINION UNLESS APFROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIRST ASSISTANT




Hon, HE., L, Washburn, page 2

"Each district and criminal district judge shall
appoint an official court reporter who shall be a sworm
officer of the court and shall hold his office during
the pleasure of the court. . . ."

It is stated In Corpus Juris, Vol. 60, page 22,
"Under some statutes court stenographers hold office during
the pleasures of the oourt.” (Citing the cases of Robertson
'50?1118 County, 84 S5.W. 1097, and State v, Hdwards, 93 P,
l?

It is further stated in Corpus Juris, Vol. 80,
page 23:

"The death of the judge who appointed an offjieial
stenographer does not ipso facto terminate his employ~-
ment, However, under a gtatute authorizing certain
Judges to appoint stenographers to hold office during
the term of the Judge, it has been held that, where the
Judge resigns without filling his full term, the stenog-
rapher's term of office ends.”

Construing Section 30 of Article 18 of the State
Constitution, in the case of Robertson v. Ellis County, supra,
referring to the offlcial eourt reporter or stencgrapher, it
wag held, among other things:

"No act which he 1s asuthorized to 4o is independent
of the control of others, or vested in him as e supreme
power tc be exercised as a right or prerogative of a
judicial office., We oonclude that while the position
of & stenographer, under the statutes in this state may
be, in & sense, an office, and the term thereof may
continue for & longer periocd than two yeara, yet there
i8 no such sovereign function of government embdraced
in the powers conferred upon the individual performing
its duties as would bring it within the meaning of the
word toffice' as used in the section of the constitution
quoted.” ’

It has been held by the courts of this State that
an offieial court reporter or stenographer 1s an officer 1h
the sense that he may be compelled by mandamus to perform oer-
tain services. (3ee the case of Rloe v. Roberts, 177 3.W. 149,
and the authorities cited therein.)
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Hon, H. L. Washburn, page 3

The Supreme Court of Missouri in the case of State
ex inf. Major v. MoKay, 155 S.%. 398, in construing a statute
authorizing the appointment of official court reporters or
stenographers and providing, "such stenographer shall be a
sworn officer of the court and shall hold office during the
term of the judge appointing him™, held among other things
that when a judge resigns, the stenographer's term of office
terminates, and the judge elected to fill the vacancy may
appoint a stenographer for his term. This ocase further holds,
"Whers a statutory or constitutional provision fixing or
limiting the duration of an offiocial term is ambiguous, that
interpretation should bs given it which limits the term to
the shortest time.

In view of the foregoing it ie our opinion that
the comalssioners' oourt would not be authorized to approve
e olaim for the salary of the court reporter for the period
of time mentioned above, As stated in our former opinion
you are further advised "that when Judge Allen E, Hannay
ceased to be Judge of the 113th District Court the official
court reporter theretofore appointed by him as official
court reporter for said District Court also ceased to be
such official court reporter.*® Therefore, we affirm our
opinion No. 0-2976,

Trusting that the foregoing fully answers your
inquiry, we are

Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

By

Ardell Williams
Assistant
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